

EVERYBODY LOVES LANGUAGES CORP.
(Formerly Lingo Media Corporation)

Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

**To the Shareholders of
Everybody Loves Languages Corp.**

Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of the accompanying consolidated financial statements, including responsibility for significant accounting judgments and estimates in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and ensuring that all information in the Management Discussion & Analysis is consistent with the statements. This responsibility includes selecting appropriate accounting principles and methods, and making decisions affecting the measurement of transactions in which objective judgment is required.

In discharging its responsibilities for the integrity and fairness of the consolidated financial statements, management designs and maintains the necessary accounting systems and related internal controls to provide reasonable assurance that transactions are authorized, assets are safeguarded and financial records are properly maintained to provide reliable information for the preparation of financial statements.

The Board of Directors and the Audit Committee include some Directors who are neither management nor employees of the Company. The Board is responsible for overseeing management in the performance of its financial reporting responsibilities, and for approving the financial information included in the annual report. The Audit Committee has the responsibility of meeting with management and external auditors to discuss the internal controls over the financial reporting process, auditing matters and financial reporting issues. The Audit Committee is also responsible for recommending the appointment of the Company's external auditors.

RSM Canada LLP, an independent firm of Chartered Professional Accountants, is appointed by the Audit Committee of the Board to audit the consolidated financial statements and report directly to them their report follows. The external auditors have full and free access to, and meet periodically and separately with, both the Audit Committee and management to discuss their audit findings.

April 28, 2023

/s/ Gali Bar-Ziv

President & CEO

/s/ Khurram Qureshi

Chief Financial Officer

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholders of Everybody Loves Languages Corp. (Formerly Lingo Media Corporation)

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Everybody Loves Languages Corp. (Formerly Lingo Media Corporation) (the "Company"), which comprise the consolidated balance sheets as at December 31, 2022 and 2021 and the consolidated statements of comprehensive income (loss), changes in equity and cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2022 and 2021, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Lingo Learning Incorporated Revenue Recognition

Notes 4.2 Revenue & 20 Segmented Information

Everybody Loves Languages Corp.'s subsidiary Lingo Learning Inc. ("LLI") earns royalty revenues from license agreements. Royalty revenues are recognized based on the confirmation of sales by the Company's co-publishing partners, and when the underlying sales occur. The majority of revenue recognized by the consolidated entity is derived from this content-based royalty revenue.

We considered that LLI's revenue recognition for royalties is a key audit matter due to the significance of the balance and because this was an area of significant risk of material misstatement.

How our audit addressed the Key Audit Matter

Our audit procedures related to the occurrence of revenue included the following, among others:

- We gained an understanding of the arrangement with the major customer in accordance with the customer contracts and obtained an understanding of key controls and tested their design and implementation.

- We obtained the confirmation of sales received by the Company from their co-publishing partners and evaluated the appropriateness of revenue recognized in the year.
- RSM traced all received payments to bank statements.
- We corroborated the amounts in the confirmation of sales received by the Company by verifying the receipt of cash directly to the bank.
- On a sample basis, we confirmed revenue directly with the customer.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Management's Discussion and Analysis (MD&A).

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

We obtained the MD&A prior to the date of this auditor's report. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Company to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Jamie Zuk.

RSM Canada LLP

Chartered Professional Accountants
Licensed Public Accountants
April 28, 2023
Toronto, Ontario

EVERYBODY LOVES LANGUAGES CORP.
(Formerly Lingo Media Corporation)
As at December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021

Contents

Consolidated Financial Statements	Page
Consolidated Balance Sheets	7
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)	8
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity	9
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	10
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	11 – 31

EVERYBODY LOVES LANGUAGES CORP.
(Formerly Lingo Media Corporation)
Consolidated Balance Sheets
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated)
As at December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021

	Notes	December 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
ASSETS			
Current Assets			
Cash	18	\$ 1,463,247	\$ 1,880,830
Accounts receivable	5,18,19,23	1,650,766	1,101,908
Prepaid and other receivables	13,23	358,951	96,756
		<u>3,472,964</u>	<u>3,079,494</u>
Non-Current Assets			
Property and equipment	6	14,362	17,123
TOTAL ASSETS		\$ 3,487,326	\$ 3,096,617
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY			
Current Liabilities			
Accounts payable	18,23	\$ 294,686	\$ 63,571
Accrued liabilities		116,679	115,742
Contract liabilities	8	187,988	187,770
Loans payable	9	80,000	-
		<u>679,353</u>	<u>367,083</u>
Non-Current Liabilities			
Loans payable	9	-	80,000
TOTAL LIABILITIES		679,353	447,083
Equity			
Share capital	10	21,927,007	21,914,722
Share-based payment reserve	11	4,212,455	4,128,108
Accumulated other comprehensive income		(156,875)	(405,284)
Deficit		(23,074,393)	(22,988,012)
Equity attributable to the shareholders of ELL Corp.		<u>2,908,194</u>	<u>2,649,534</u>
Non-controlling interest	13,14	(100,221)	-
TOTAL EQUITY		2,807,973	2,649,534
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		\$ 3,487,326	\$ 3,096,617

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

These consolidated financial statements are authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on April 28, 2023.

/s/ Gali Bar-Ziv
Director

/s/ Laurent Mareschal
Director

EVERYBODY LOVES LANGUAGES CORP.

(Formerly Lingo Media Corporation)

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

	Notes	2022	2021
Revenue	19, 21	\$ 2,272,764	\$ 2,639,850
Selling, general and administrative	21, 23	1,308,661	1,036,314
Direct costs	21	282,433	317,627
Development costs		429,513	242,904
Share-based payments	11	89,832	55,932
Depreciation – right-of-use asset	7	-	16,788
Depreciation – property and equipment	6	3,752	5,556
Total Expenses		2,114,191	1,675,121
Income from Operations		158,573	964,729
Interest (income) expense		(904)	13,690
Foreign exchange (gain)		(215,996)	(16,957)
Profit / (Loss) Before Income Tax		375,473	967,996
Exchange difference related to disposal of foreign subsidiary	12	283,912	-
Income tax expense	16	278,163	188,903
Net Income (Loss) for the Year		(186,602)	779,093
Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)			
Items that may be subsequently transferred to net profit (loss):			
Exchange difference related to disposal of foreign subsidiary	12	283,912	-
Exchange (loss) on translating foreign operation		(35,503)	(52,520)
Total Comprehensive Income		\$ 61,807	\$ 726,573
Loss for the Year is Attributable to:			
Non-controlling interest		\$ (100,221)	\$ -
Shareholders of Everybody Loves Languages Corp.		(86,381)	779,093
		\$ (186,602)	\$ 779,093
Total Comprehensive Income for the Year is Attributable to:			
Non-controlling interest	13,14	\$ (100,221)	\$ -
Shareholders of Everybody Loves Languages Corp.		162,028	726,573
		\$ 61,807	\$ 726,573
Basic	15	\$ (0.00)	\$ 0.02
Diluted	15	\$ (0.00)	\$ 0.02
Basic	15	35,642,524	35,529,192
Diluted	15	35,642,524	36,714,508

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

EVERYBODY LOVES LANGUAGES CORP.

(Formerly Lingo Media Corporation)

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

	Number of common shares	Issued Share Capital (Note 10) Amount	Share-Based Payment Reserve	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income	Deficit	Equity Attributable to the Shareholders of ELL Corp.	Non-Controlling Interest (note 13,14)	Total Equity
Balance as at January 1, 2021	35,529,192	\$ 21,914,722	\$ 4,072,176	\$ (352,764)	\$ (23,767,105)	\$ 1,867,029	\$ -	\$ 1,867,029
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	779,093	779,093	-	779,093
Other comprehensive gain	-	-	-	(52,520)	-	(52,520)	-	(52,520)
Share-based payments charged to operations	-	-	55,932	-	-	55,932	-	55,932
Balance as at December 31, 2021	35,529,192	\$ 21,914,722	\$ 4,128,108	\$ (405,284)	\$ (22,988,012)	2,649,534	\$ -	\$ 2,649,534
Share issued – option exercise	113,332	12,285	(5,485)	-	-	680	-	6,800
Loss for the year	-	-	-	-	(86,381)	(86,381)	(100,221)	(186,602)
Other comprehensive gain (loss)	-	-	-	248,409	-	248,409	-	248,409
Share-based payments charged to operations	-	-	89,832	-	-	89,832	-	89,832
Balance as at December 31, 2022	35,642,524	\$ 21,927,007	\$ 4,212,455	\$ (156,875)	\$ (23,074,393)	\$ 2,908,194	\$ (100,221)	\$ 2,807,973

No preference shares were issued at December 31, 2022 and 2021.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

EVERYBODY LOVES LANGUAGES CORP.

(Formerly Lingo Media Corporation)

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

	2022	2021
Net Profit (Loss) for the Year	\$ (186,602)	\$ 779,093
Share-based payments	89,832	55,932
Unrealized foreign exchange (gain)	(35,503)	(68,866)
Loan forgiveness	-	(10,000)
Loss on discontinued operation	283,912	-
Depreciation - right-of-use asset	-	16,788
Depreciation - property and equipment	3,752	5,556
	<u>155,391</u>	<u>778,503</u>
Accounts receivable	(548,858)	(128,056)
Prepaid and other receivables	(262,195)	72,176
Accounts payable	231,115	(18,554)
Accrued liabilities	937	(22,973)
Contract liabilities	218	(30,796)
Cash Generated from (Used in) Operating Activities	<u>(423,392)</u>	<u>650,300</u>
Purchase of property and equipment	(991)	(2,248)
Cash Used in Investing Activities	<u>(991)</u>	<u>(2,248)</u>
Option exercise	6,800	-
Proceeds from loans - CEBA	-	20,000
Cash Generated from Financing Activities	<u>6,800</u>	<u>20,000</u>
NET INCREASE IN CASH	<u>(417,583)</u>	<u>668,052</u>
Cash at the Beginning of the Year	<u>1,880,830</u>	<u>1,212,778</u>
Cash at the End of the Year	<u>\$ 1,463,247</u>	<u>\$ 1,880,830</u>

Supplemental cash flow information in Note 19

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

EVERYBODY LOVES LANGUAGES CORP.

(Formerly Lingo Media Corporation)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2022 and 2021

1. CORPORATE INFORMATION

Everybody Loves Languages Corp. ("ELL" or the "Company") is a publicly listed company incorporated in Canada with limited liability under the legislation of the Province of Ontario and its shares are listed on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol "ELL" and inter-listed on the OTC Markets under the symbol "LMDCF" and Frankfurt Stock Exchange under the symbol "LIMA". The consolidated financial statements of the Company as at December 31, 2022 and 2021 and for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 comprise the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries: Lingo Learning Inc., Everybody Loves Languages Inc., Lingo Group Limited., Vizualize Technologies Corporation, Speak2Me Inc., and Parlo Corporation (the "Group"). The Company's 100% subsidiary Everybody Loves Languages Inc. holds 51% interest in Everybody Loves Languages Ltd., (Note 13, 14) a subsidiary partnering with Row 9-Digital to develop and sell language learning programs that teach reading, writing, speaking, and listening skills by using Hollywood film clips from popular movies.

Everybody Loves Languages Corp. ("ELL") is an edtech language-learning and content development company empowering language educators to easily transition from traditional teaching methods to digital learning by integrating education, edutainment, and technology. The Company provides online and print-based solutions through its two distinct business units: Everybody Loves Languages Inc. and Lingo Learning Inc. Everybody Loves Languages Inc. is a state-of-the-art technology platform that delivers personalized learning experiences in classrooms and online. Its programs provide innovative SaaS-based eLearning solutions, including online and offline content, a learning management system, assessments, real-time reports, speech recognition technology, and white-label tools. At the same time, Lingo Learning Inc. is the content development arm publishing print-based English language learning materials in China.

On October 13, 2022, the shareholders approved to change the name of the Company to Everybody Loves Languages Corp. As part of the name change, effective at the start of trading on October 17, 2022, Everybody Loves Languages Corp. commenced trading on the TSX Venture Exchange under the new trading symbol "ELL" and continued to trade on the OTC Market under the trading symbol "LMDCF" and on the Frankfurt Stock Exchange under "LIMA".

The head office, principal address and registered office of the Company is located at 20 Bay Street, 11th floor, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5J 2N8.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

2.1 Statement of compliance

These consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and interpretations of the IFRS Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC"). These consolidated financial statements were authorized by the Board of Directors on April 28, 2023.

2.2 Basis of measurement

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except as provided in note 4. The comparative figures presented in these consolidated financial statements are in accordance with the same accounting policies.

2.3 Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries controlled by the Company (the "Group"). Control exists when the Company is exposed to, or has the rights to variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect these returns through its power over the entity.

EVERYBODY LOVES LANGUAGES CORP.

(Formerly Lingo Media Corporation)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2022 and 2021

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Cont'd)

2.3 Basis of consolidation (Cont'd)

Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date of acquisition, being the date on which the Group obtains control, and continue to be consolidated until the date when such control ceases. The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as the parent company, using consistent accounting policies. All inter-group balances, transactions, unrealized gains and losses resulting from inter-group transactions and dividends are eliminated in full.

2.4 Functional and presentation currency

The functional currency is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates and has been determined for each entity within the Group. These consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian Dollars, which is the Company's functional currency. The functional currency of ELL Technologies Limited and Lingo Group Limited are United States Dollar ("USD"). All other subsidiaries' functional currency is Canadian Dollar ("CAD").

The functional currency determinations were conducted through an analysis of the consideration factors identified in IAS 21, "The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates".

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS

The preparation of the Company's consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies, reported amounts of assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities, revenues and expenses at the date of the consolidated financial statements and during the reporting period.

Estimates and assumptions are continuously evaluated and are based on management's historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. However, actual outcomes can differ from these estimates. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision and further periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

Information about critical judgements and estimates in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements is included in the following notes:

- Determination of functional currency
- Recognition of government grant and grant receivable
- Recognition of deferred tax assets
- Valuation of share-based payments

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Future Accounting Changes

On January 23, 2020, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements to clarify the requirements for classifying liabilities as current or non-current. The amendments include specifying the conditions which exist at the end of the reporting period are those which will be used to determine if a right to defer settlement of a liability exists and expectations about events after the balance sheet date are not relevant. The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2024. The Company is in the process of evaluating the impact of the standard on its consolidated financial statements.

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont'd)

Future Accounting Changes (Cont'd)

On 12 February 2021, the IASB issued 'Definition of Accounting Estimates (Amendments to IAS 8)' to help entities to distinguish between accounting policies and accounting estimates. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023. The Company is in the process of evaluating the impact of the standard on its consolidated financial statements.

On May 7, 2021, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 12, Income Taxes, which clarifies the accounting related to deferred taxes related to assets and liabilities arising from a single transaction. It requires the recognition of both the current tax consequences of transactions and events and the future tax consequences of the future recovery or settlement of the carrying amount of an entity's assets and liabilities. Differences between the carrying amount and tax base of assets and liabilities, and carried forward tax losses and credits, are recognized, with limited exceptions, as deferred tax liabilities or deferred tax assets, with the latter also being subject to a 'probable profits' test. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023. The Company is in the process of evaluating the impact of the standard on its consolidated financial statements.

On January 23, 2020, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements to clarify the requirements for classifying liabilities as current or non-current. The amendments include specifying the conditions which exist at the end of the reporting period are those which will be used to determine if a right to defer settlement of a liability exists and expectations about events after the balance sheet date are not relevant. The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2024. The Company is in the process of evaluating the impact of the standard on its consolidated financial statements.

On 12 February 2021, the IASB issued 'Definition of Accounting Estimates (Amendments to IAS 8)' to help entities to distinguish between accounting policies and accounting estimates. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023. The Company is in the process of evaluating the impact of the standard on its consolidated financial statements.

4.1 Lease

The Company recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease obligation under IFRS 16. The right-of-use asset is measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability, adjusted for, as applicable, any lease payments made at or before the commencement date net of any lease incentives received, any initial direct costs incurred, and, except where included in the cost of inventories, an estimate of costs expected to be incurred for dismantling and removing the underlying asset, and restoring the site or asset.

Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the unexpired period of the lease or the estimated useful life of the asset, whichever is the shorter. Where the consolidated entity expects to obtain ownership of the leased asset at the end of the lease term, the depreciation is over its estimated useful life. Right-of use assets are subject to impairment or adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities.

The Company has elected not to recognise a right-of-use asset and corresponding lease liability for short-term leases with terms of 12 months or less and leases of low-value assets. Lease payments on these assets are expensed to profit or loss as incurred.

A lease obligation is initially recognised at the present value of the lease payments to be made over the term of the lease, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the consolidated entity's incremental borrowing rate. Lease payments comprise of fixed payments less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees, exercise price of a purchase option when the exercise of the option is reasonably certain to occur, and any anticipated termination penalties.

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont'd)

4.1 Lease (Cont'd)

The variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are expensed in the period in which they are incurred.

Lease obligation is measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. The carrying amounts are remeasured if there is a change in the following: future lease payments arising from a change in an index or a rate used; residual guarantee; lease term; certainty of a purchase option and termination penalties. When a lease obligation is remeasured, an adjustment is made to the corresponding right-of use asset, or to profit or loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset is fully written down.

4.2 Revenue Recognition

Revenue is recognized upon transfer of control of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration we expect to receive in exchange for those goods or services. The Company enters into contracts that can include various combinations of goods and services, which are generally capable of being distinct and accounted for as separate performance obligations. A product or service is distinct if the customer can benefit from it on its own or together with other readily available resources and the promise to transfer the good or service is separately identifiable from other promises in the contractual arrangement with the customer. Non-distinct goods and services are combined with other goods or services until they are distinct as a bundle and therefore form a single performance obligation.

The consideration (including any discounts) is allocated between separate goods and services in a bundle on a relative basis based on their standalone selling prices ("SSP"). Revenue is recognized net of any taxes collected from customers, which are subsequently remitted to governmental authorities. In addition to these general policies, the specific revenue recognition policies for each major category of revenue are included below.

License of intellectual property

Royalty revenues primarily consist of revenues received from the license of intellectual property for print-based and audio-visual learning products. Royalty revenues are recognized based on the confirmation of sales by the Company's co-publishing partners, and when the underlying sale occurs. Training and support services provided for royalty contracts are delivered in advance of the underlying sale occurring, and, as such, royalty revenue is recognized when the underlying sale occurs, being the later of the satisfaction of the performance obligation and the underlying sale. Royalty revenues are not subject to right of return or product warranties. Royalty revenues are earned by Print-Based English Language Learning segment and relate to long-term contracts.

Online-based licenses

Online-based licensing revenue is generated from contracts with customers. The Company provides the right to access to hosted software over a contract term without the customer taking possession of the software. Revenue recognition commences on the date an executed contract exists and the customer has the right to access to the hosted software. Online-based licensing revenues are generated by Online language learning segment and relate to short-term contracts, recognized using straight-line method over the terms of the license period.

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont'd)

4.2 Revenue Recognition (Cont'd)

Offline licenses

Offline licensing revenue is generated from contracts with customers. Offline licenses provides the right to use perpetual language-learning software and is recognized at the point in time when the software is made available to the customer. When providing offline licenses, the customer can direct the use of, and obtain substantially all of the remaining benefits from, the license at the point in time at which the license is made available to the customer and the right to use the software has commenced. Offline license revenues are generated by Online language learning segment and relate to short-term contracts.

Costs to Obtain a Contract with a Customer

The Company recognizes an asset for the incremental costs of obtaining a contract with a customer if the Company expects the costs to be recoverable. The Company has determined that sales commissions meet the requirements to be capitalized. These capitalized costs are amortized consistent with the pattern of transfer to the customer for the goods and services to which the asset relates. Amortization of the asset is included in cost of sales in the consolidated statements of operations. Applying the practical expedient, the Company recognizes the incremental costs of obtaining contracts as an expense when incurred if the amortization period of the assets that we otherwise would have recognized is one year or less.

Contract Assets and Liabilities

The payment terms and conditions in our customer contracts may vary from the timing of revenue recognition. In some cases, customers pay in advance of delivery of products or services; in other cases, payment is due as services are performed. Timing differences between revenue recognition and invoicing primarily results in contract liabilities. Contract liabilities are relieved as revenue is recognized. Contract assets and contract liabilities are reported on a contract-by-contract basis at the end of each reporting period.

Significant Judgments

The Company distributes its products and services both directly to the end customer and indirectly through resellers. The Company evaluates each of its reseller relationships to determine whether it is the principal (where revenue is recognized at the gross amount) or agent (where revenue is recognized net of the reseller commission). In making this determination, the Company evaluates a variety of factors including the amount of control the Company is able to exercise over the transactions. The Company concluded that it acts as principal in all contracts with customers. The recognition of revenue requires judgement in the assessment of performance obligations within a contract and the assessment of recognizing at a point in time or over a period of time.

4.3 Comprehensive income (loss)

Comprehensive income (loss) measures net profit for the period plus other comprehensive income. Other comprehensive income (loss) consists of changes in equity, such as changes to foreign currency translation adjustments of foreign operations during the period. Amounts reported as other comprehensive income are accumulated in a separate component of equity as accumulated other comprehensive income.

EVERYBODY LOVES LANGUAGES CORP.

(Formerly Lingo Media Corporation)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2022 and 2021

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont'd)**4.4 Property and equipment**

Property and equipment are initially recorded at cost. Depreciation is provided using methods outlined below at rates intended to depreciate the cost of assets over their estimated useful lives.

<u>Method</u>	<u>Rate</u>
Computer and office equipment	Declining balance 20%
Leasehold improvement	Straight line over the term of the lease

4.5 Software and web development costs

The Company capitalizes all costs related to the development of its fee-based language learning products and services when the feasibility and profitability of the project can be reasonably considered certain. Expenditure on development activities, whereby research findings are applied to a plan or design for the production of new or substantially improved products and processes, is capitalized if the product or process is technically and commercially feasible and the Group has sufficient resources to complete development. The expenditure capitalized includes the cost of material, and direct labour. Other development expenditure is recognized in the statement of comprehensive income (loss) as an expense as incurred.

4.6 Content development costs

The Company capitalizes all costs related to content development of its fee-based language learning products and services when the feasibility and profitability of the project can be reasonably considered certain. Expenditure on content development activities, whereby research findings are applied to a plan or design for the production of new or substantially improved products and processes, is capitalized if the product or process is technically and commercially feasible and the Group has sufficient resources to complete development. The expenditure capitalized includes the cost of material, and direct labour. Other development expenditure is recognized in the statement of comprehensive income (loss) as an expense as incurred.

4.7 Government grants

The Company receives government grants based on certain eligibility. These government grants are recorded as a reduction of general and administrative expenses to offset direct costs funded by the grant during the period in which there is reasonable assurance that the Company will comply with the conditions attached to them and the grant will be received. The Company records a liability for the repayment of the grants and a charge to operations in the period in which conditions arise that will cause the government grants to be repayable.

4.8 Current and deferred income taxes

Income tax on the profit or loss for the periods presented comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity, in which case it is recognized in equity. Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at period end, adjusted for amendments to tax payable with regards to previous years.

Deferred taxation is recognized using the liability method on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes.

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont'd)

4.8 Current and deferred income taxes (Cont'd)

However, the deferred taxation is not recognized if it arises from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination that at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss. Deferred taxation is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted or substantially enacted by the reporting date and are expected to apply when the related deferred tax asset is realized or the deferred tax liability is settled.

A deferred tax asset is recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the temporary difference can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

Deferred income tax is provided on temporary differences arising on investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures, except where the timing of the reversal of the temporary difference is controlled by the Company and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset, if a legally enforceable right exists to offset current income tax assets against current income tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

4.9 Foreign currency translation

Foreign currency transactions are initially recorded in the functional currency at the transaction date exchange rate. At the balance sheet date, monetary assets and liabilities denominated in a foreign currency are translated into the functional currency at the reporting date exchange rate. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the remeasurement of monetary items at year-end exchange rates are recognized in the income statement. Non-monetary items measured at historical cost are translated using the historical exchange rate. Non-monetary items measured at fair value are translated using the exchange rates at the date when fair value was determined.

Financial statements of subsidiaries, affiliates and joint ventures for which the functional currency is not the Canadian Dollar are translated into the Canadian Dollar as follows: all asset and liability accounts are translated at the balance sheet exchange rate and all earnings and expense accounts and cash flow statement items are translated at average exchange rates for the period. The resulting translation gains and losses are recorded as foreign currency translation adjustments in other comprehensive income (loss) and recorded in accumulated other comprehensive income in equity. On disposal of a foreign operation the cumulative translation differences recognized in equity are reclassified to the statement of comprehensive income (loss) and recognized as part of the gain or loss on disposal. Goodwill and fair value adjustments arising on the acquisition of a foreign entity have been treated as assets and liabilities of the foreign entity and translated into Canadian Dollars at the balance sheet rate.

Foreign exchange gains or losses arising from a monetary item receivable from or payable to a foreign operation, the settlement of which is neither planned nor likely to occur in the foreseeable future and which in substance is considered to form part of the net investment in the foreign operation, are recognized in other comprehensive income (loss).

EVERYBODY LOVES LANGUAGES CORP.

(Formerly Lingo Media Corporation)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2022 and 2021

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont'd)**4.10 Earnings (loss) per share**

Earnings (loss) per share is computed by dividing the earnings (loss) for the year by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year, including contingently issuable shares which are included when the conditions necessary for issuance have been met. Diluted earnings per share is calculated in a similar manner, except that the weighted average number of common shares outstanding is increased to include potentially issuable common shares from the assumed exercise of common share purchase options and warrants, if dilutive.

4.11 Share-based compensation plan

The share-based compensation plan allows the Company executives, management, employees and consultants to acquire shares of the Company. The fair value of share-based payment awards granted is recognized as management, employee or consultant expense with a corresponding increase in equity.

An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes (direct employee) or provides services similar to those performed by a direct employee.

Each tranche in an award is considered a separate award with its own vesting period and grant date fair value. The fair value is measured at grant date and each tranche is recognized on a graded vesting basis over the period during which the share purchase options vest. The fair value of the share-based payment awards granted is measured using the Black-Scholes option pricing model taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the awards were granted. At each financial position reporting date, the amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the actual number of awards, for which the related service and non-market vesting conditions are expected to be met.

For equity-settled share-based payment transactions with consultants, the Company measures the goods or services received, and the corresponding increase in equity, directly, at the fair value of the goods or services received, unless that fair value cannot be estimated reliably, in which cases, the Company measures their value, and the corresponding increase in equity, indirectly, by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments granted.

4.12 Financial instruments

A financial asset shall be measured at amortized cost if it is held with the objective of holding assets in order to collect contractual cash flows which arise on specified dates and that are solely principal and interest.

A debt investment shall be measured at fair value through other comprehensive income if it is held with the objective of holding assets in order to collect contractual cash flows which arise on specified dates that are solely principal and interest as well as selling the asset on the basis of its fair value.

All other financial assets are classified and measured at fair value through profit or loss ("FVPL") unless the Company makes an irrevocable election on initial recognition to present gains and losses on equity instruments (that are not held-for-trading or contingent consideration recognized in a business combination) in other comprehensive income ("OCI").

Despite these requirements, a financial asset may be irrevocably designated as measured at fair value through profit or loss to reduce the effect of, or eliminate, an accounting mismatch.

For financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss, the standard requires the portion of the change in fair value that relates to the entity's own credit risk to be presented in OCI (unless it would create an accounting mismatch).

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont'd)

4.12 Financial instruments (Cont'd)

The Company is required to use an “expected credit loss” (“ECL”) model to recognize an allowance. Impairment is measured using a 12-month ECL method unless the credit risk on a financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition in which case the lifetime ECL method is adopted.

For receivables, a simplified approach to measuring expected credit losses using a lifetime expected loss allowance is available. The investment classifications “Available-for-sale financial assets” and “Held-to-maturity investments” are no longer used and “Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income” was introduced.

Trade and other receivables

Trade receivables are initially recognized at fair value and subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less any allowance for expected credit losses. Trade receivables are generally due for settlement within 60 days. The Company has applied the simplified approach to measuring expected credit losses, which uses a lifetime expected loss allowance. To measure the expected credit losses, trade receivables have been grouped based on days overdue.

Other receivables are recognized at amortized cost, less any allowance for expected credit losses.

4.13 Impairment of long-lived assets

The Company’s property and equipment and intangibles with finite lives are reviewed for an indication of impairment at each balance sheet date. If indication of impairment exists, the asset’s recoverable amount is estimated. The recoverable amount is the greater of the asset’s fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

An impairment loss is recognized when the carrying amount of an asset, or its cash-generating unit, exceeds its recoverable amount. A cash-generating unit is the smallest identifiable group of assets that generates cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or groups of assets. Impairment losses are recognized in profit and loss for the period.

An impairment loss is reversed if there is an indication that there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset’s carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortization, if no impairment loss had been recognized.

4.14 Non-controlling interest

The Company presents non-controlling interest in consolidated statement of financial position within equity, separately from the equity of the shareholders of the Company. The Company attributes the profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income or loss to the shareholders of the parent company and to the non-controlling interests. The proportion allocated to the parent company and non-controlling interest are determined on the basis of present ownership interests. The Company also attributes total comprehensive income to the shareholders of the parent company and to the non-controlling interest even if this results in the non-controlling interest having a deficit balance.

EVERYBODY LOVES LANGUAGES CORP.

(Formerly Lingo Media Corporation)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2022 and 2021

5. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

	December 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Trade receivable	\$ 1,645,766	\$ 1,101,908
Grants receivable	5,000	-
	\$ 1,650,766	\$ 1,101,908

As at December 31, 2022, the Company had accounts receivable of \$837,491 (2021 - \$5,336) greater than 30 days overdue and not impaired.

Subsequent to the year-end, \$1,604,764 of accounts receivable was received.

6. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

	Computer and office equipment	Leasehold Improvements	Total
Cost, January 1, 2021	\$ 86,952	\$ 33,180	\$ 120,132
Additions	2,248	-	2,248
Disposal	(33,384)	-	(33,384)
Effect of foreign exchange	(172)	-	(172)
Cost, December 31, 2021	\$ 55,644	\$ 33,180	\$ 88,824
Additions	991	-	991
Cost, December 31, 2022	\$ 56,635	\$ 33,180	\$ 89,815
Accumulated depreciation, January 1, 2021	\$ 64,689	\$ 31,758	\$ 96,447
Charge for the year	4,134	1,422	5,556
Disposal	(30,134)	-	(30,134)
Effect of foreign exchange	(168)	-	(168)
Accumulated depreciation, December 31, 2021	\$ 38,521	\$ 33,180	\$ 71,701
Charge for the year	3,752	-	3,752
Accumulated depreciation, December 31, 2022	\$ 42,273	\$ 33,180	\$ 75,453
Net book value, December 31, 2021	\$ 17,123	\$ -	\$ 17,123
Net book value, December 31, 2022	\$ 14,362	\$ -	\$ 14,362

7. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSET AND LEASE OBLIGATION

The Company had one office facility under lease. The lease term was 5 years from 2016, with an option to renew the lease for another 5 year term after that date. The Company did not renew the lease on expiry and the lease was expired on February 28, 2021. The lease expense for this office in Y2021 was \$16,788. There is no non-cancellable lease rentals as of the end of the year.

There is equipment lease and office lease in Beijing which it has determined are not recognized as right of use assets or lease liabilities as they are low dollar value and short-term lease. The Beijing office lease expense for the year was \$13,241.

EVERYBODY LOVES LANGUAGES CORP.

(Formerly Lingo Media Corporation)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2022 and 2021

7. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSET AND LEASE OBLIGATION (Cont'd)

The Company's lease obligation and movements therein during the year ended December 31, 2021:

		Lease Obligation
Lease obligation as of January 1, 2021	\$	19,600
Lease payment		(19,600)
Lease obligation at December 31, 2021	\$	-

The Company's right-of-use assets and movements therein during the year ended December 31, 2021:

		Office Lease
Right-of-use assets recognized on adoption of IFRS 16 on January 1, 2021	\$	16,788
Depreciation on right-of-use assets		(16,788)
Right-of-use assets at December 31, 2021	\$	-

8. CONTRACT LIABILITIES

The following table presents changes in the contract liabilities balance:

Balance, January 1, 2021	\$	218,566
Amounts invoiced and revenue deferred during the year		387,089
Recognition of deferred revenue included in the year		(417,885)
Balance, December 31, 2021	\$	187,770
Amounts invoiced and revenue deferred during the year		364,675
Recognition of deferred revenue included in the year		(364,457)
Balance, December 31, 2022	\$	187,988

9. LOANS PAYABLE

In 2020, the Company received loans of \$100,000 through Canadian Emergency Business Account Program ("CEBA Loan"), which provides financial relief for Canadian small business during the COVID-19 pandemic. The CEBA loan has an initial term date on December 31, 2021 (the "Initial Term Date") and may be extended to December 31, 2025. Repayment on or before the new deadline of December 31, 2023, will result in loan forgiveness of up to \$20,000. The CEBA Loan is non-revolving, with an interest rate being 0% per annum prior to the initial Term Date. Outstanding loans will be subsequently convert to two-year term loans with interest of 5 per cent per annum commencing on January 1, 2024, with the loans fully due by December 31, 2025. The Company plans to repay prior to December 31, 2023. During 2021, the Company received \$20,000 additional CEBA loan and loan forgiveness \$10,000 has been recorded as a reduction of general and administrative expense.

10. SHARE CAPITAL**Authorized**

Unlimited number of preference shares with no par value

Unlimited number of common shares with no par value

EVERYBODY LOVES LANGUAGES CORP.

(Formerly Lingo Media Corporation)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2022 and 2021

10. SHARE CAPITAL (Cont'd)**Common shares – Transactions:**

On March 31, 2022, 80,000 stock options were exercised at an exercise price of \$0.06 for the gross proceeds of \$4,800. These options have grant date fair value of \$0.0484 per share.

On September 13, 2022, 33,332 stock options were exercised at an exercise price of \$0.06 for the gross proceeds of \$2,000. These options have grant date fair value of \$0.0484 per share.

11. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS

In December 2017, the Company amended its stock option plan (the “2017 Plan”). The 2017 Plan was established to provide an incentive to management, employees, directors and consultants of the Company and its subsidiaries. The maximum number of shares which may be reserved for issuance under the 2017 Plan is limited to 7,105,838 common shares less the number of shares reserved for issuance pursuant to options granted under the 1996 Plan, the 2000 Plan, the 2005 Plan, the 2009 Plan, and the 2011 Plan, provided that the Board of Directors of the Company has the right, from time to time, to increase such number subject to the approval of the relevant exchange on which the shares are listed and the approval of the shareholders of the Company.

The maximum number of common shares that may be reserved for issuance to any one person under the 2017 Plan is 5% of the common shares outstanding at the time of the grant (calculated on a non-diluted basis) less the number of shares reserved for issuance to such person under any stock option to purchase common shares of the Company granted as a compensation or incentive mechanism.

The exercise price of each option cannot be less than the market price of the shares on the day immediately preceding the day of the grant less any permitted discount. The exercise period of the stock options granted cannot exceed 10 years. Stock options granted under the 2017 Plan do not have any required vesting provisions. However, the Board of Directors of the Company may, from time to time, amend or revise the terms of the 2017 Plan or may terminate it at any time. The following summarizes the options outstanding:

	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Weighted Average Remaining Contract Life (Years)
Outstanding as at January 1, 2021	4,240,000	\$ 0.07	1.08
Granted	2,740,000	0.06	4.96
Expired	(2,705,000)	0.04	-
Forfeited	(335,000)	0.05	-
Outstanding as at December 31, 2021	3,940,000	\$ 0.06	3.53
Granted	400,000	0.09	4.71
Exercised	(113,332)	0.06	-
Expired	(1,050,000)	0.08	-
Forfeited	(50,000)	0.05	-
Outstanding as at December 31, 2022	3,126,668	\$ 0.06	3.93

	# of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Options exercisable as at December 31, 2021	1,656,667	\$0.07
Options exercisable as at December 31, 2022	1,884,445	\$0.06

EVERYBODY LOVES LANGUAGES CORP.

(Formerly Lingo Media Corporation)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2022 and 2021

11. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS (Cont'd)

The weighted average remaining contractual life for the stock options outstanding as at December 31, 2022 was 3.93 years (2021 – 3.53 years). The range of exercise prices for the stock options outstanding as at December 31, 2022 was \$0.05 - \$0.095 (2021 - \$0.05 - \$0.07). The weighted average grant-date fair value of stock options granted to management, employees, directors and consultants during 2022 has been estimated at \$0.07425 (2021 - \$0.0484) using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model.

The pricing model assumed the weighted average risk free interest rates of 3.28% (2021 – 1.16%) weighted average expected dividend yields of Nil (2021 – Nil), the weighted average expected common stock price volatility (based on historical trading) of 120% (2021 – 117%), a forfeiture rate of zero, a weighted average stock price of \$0.09 (2021 - \$0.17), a weighted average exercise price of \$0.09 (2021 - \$0.06), and a weighted average expected life of 5 years (2021 – 5 years), which were estimated based on past experience with stock options and option contract specifics.

On March 31, 2022, 80,000 stock options were exercised at an exercise price of \$0.06 for the gross proceeds of \$4,800 while the fair value of the shares on the date of exercise was \$0.08.

On September 13, 2022, 33,332 stock options were exercised at an exercise price of \$0.06 for the gross proceeds of \$2,000 while the fair value of the shares on the date of exercise was \$0.10.

12. EXCHANGE DIFFERENCE RELATED TO DISPOSAL OF FOREIGN SUBSIDIARY

During the year, the Company dissolved its foreign subsidiary ELL Technologies Limited in United Kingdom. As required by IAS 21, paragraph 48, any accumulated other comprehensive income (AOCI) related to the subsidiary has been reclassified to profit or loss. The reclassification of AOCI resulted in a loss of \$283,912 which has been included in profit or loss for the year ended.

13. STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP

On September 12, 2022, the Company announced its strategic partnership with Row 9-Digital to develop and sell language learning programs that teach reading, writing, speaking and listening skills by using Hollywood film clips from popular movies. The new business unit will operate under a subsidiary, Everybody Loves Languages Ltd. ("ELL Ltd") launching a suite of products in the edutainment field that will entertain and educate students at the same time. ELL Owns a 51% stake, and Row 9-Digital holds a 49% stake in the subsidiary.

	Consolidated 2022
Issued capital	\$ -
Loss and total comprehensive loss for the year attributable to non- controlling interest	(100,221)
Non-controlling interest	<u>\$ (100,221)</u>

The license agreement with Row 9-Digital requires ELL Ltd. to pay advanced license fees to Row 9-Digital in the amount of U.S.\$350,000 Minimum Guarantee Payments ("MGP") as follows: 25% being U.S. \$87,500 upon the execution of the agreement; 25%, being U.S. \$87,500 within 90 days the execution of the agreement; further 21%, being U.S. \$73,500 within 120 days of the execution of the agreement. The remaining 29%, being the sum of U.S. \$101,500 will be paid within 36 months of the execution of the agreement. During the year, the Company has paid 50% of MGP, which is U.S. \$175,000, equivalent to Canadian Dollar \$232,295 and such amount was included in Prepaid and other receivables.

EVERYBODY LOVES LANGUAGES CORP.

(Formerly Lingo Media Corporation)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2022 and 2021

14. INTERESTS IN SUBSIDIARIES

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the assets, liabilities and results of the following wholly-owned subsidiaries in accordance with the accounting policy described in note 1:

Name	Principal Place of Business/Country of Incorporation	Ownership Interest	
		2022 %	2021 %
Everybody Loves Languages Corp	Toronto / Canada	100	100
Everybody Loves Languages Inc.	Toronto / Canada	100	100
Lingo Learning Inc.	Toronto / Canada	100	100
Vizualize Technologies Corporation	Toronto / Canada	100	100
Speak2Me Inc.	Toronto / Canada	100	100
Parlo Corporation	Toronto / Canada	100	100
Lingo Group Limited	Toronto / Canada	100	100

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the assets, liabilities and results of the following subsidiary with non-controlling interest in accordance with the accounting policy described in note 3:

Name	Principal Place of Business/ Country of Incorporation	Principal Activity	Parent Ownership Interest		Non-controlling interest Ownership Interest	
			2022 %	2021 %	2022 %	2021 %
Everybody Loves Languages Ltd.	Toronto / Canada	Language Education Solution Development	51	-	49	-

The chart below is to summarize financial information of the non-controlling interest:

	2022
	Row 9-Digital Ltd.
NCI Percentage	49%
Non-current assets	
Current assets	\$ 238,252
Non-current liabilities	(387,292)
Current liabilities	(55,493)
Net assets	(204,533)
Net assets attributable to NCI	(100,221)
Revenue	
Net loss	(204,533)
Net loss attributable to NCI	(100,221)
Cash flow from operating activities	4,543
Cash flow from financing activities	-
Cash flow from investing activities	-
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	\$ 4,543

EVERYBODY LOVES LANGUAGES CORP.

(Formerly Lingo Media Corporation)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2022 and 2021

15. EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE

The income and weighted average number of common shares used in the calculation of basic and diluted income (loss) per share for the years ended December 31, 2022, and 2021 were as follows:

	2022	2021
Weighted average number of common shares used as the denominator in calculating basic earnings per share	35,642,524	35,529,192
Adjustments for calculation of diluted earnings per share:		
Options	-	1,185,316
Weighted average number of common shares and potential common shares used as the denominator in calculating diluted earnings per share	35,642,524	36,714,508
Basic earnings (loss) per share	\$ (0.00)	\$ 0.02
Diluted earnings (loss) per share	\$ -	\$ 0.02

16. INCOME TAXES

The provision for income taxes reflects an effective income tax rate, which differs from the Canadian corporate income tax rate as follows:

	2022	2021
Combined basic Canadian federal and provincial income tax rate	26.5%	26.5%
Effective income tax	\$ 102,857	\$ 259,169
Adjustment for non-capital losses from prior year	(280,647)	238,583
Withholding tax	-	188,903
Non-deductible items	-	17,872
Change in valuation allowance	280,647	(503,000)
Impact of change in foreign exchange and other	-	(12,625)
Tax on income from subsidiary	175,306	-
	\$ 278,163	\$ 188,902

The tax effect of temporary differences representing deferred tax assets is as follows:

	2022	2021
Deferred tax assets:		
Loss carry forwards	\$ 6,933,000	\$ 7,216,000
Lease obligation	-	-
	6,933,000	7,216,000
Deferred tax assets not recognized	(6,933,000)	(7,213,000)
Deferred tax assets recognized	-	3,000
Property and equipment	-	(3,000)
Right-of-use asset	-	-
Net deferred tax assets	\$ -	\$ -

EVERYBODY LOVES LANGUAGES CORP.

(Formerly Lingo Media Corporation)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2022 and 2021

16. INCOME TAXES (Cont'd)

Deferred tax assets and liabilities will be impacted by changes in tax laws and rates. The effects of these changes are not currently determinable. In assessing whether the deferred tax assets are realizable, management considers whether it is probable that some portion or all of the deferred tax assets will not be realized. The ultimate realization of deferred tax assets is dependent upon the generation of taxable income during the years in which those temporary differences become deductible.

Management considers projected taxable income, uncertainties related to the industry in which the Company operates and tax planning strategies in making this assessment. The Company has not recognized any benefit for these losses.

At December 31, 2022, the Company has non-capital losses available for carry forward for Canadian income tax purposes amounting to approximately \$23,938,000. These losses expire in the following fiscal years:

2026	\$ 45,000
2027	-
2028	1,231,000
2029	2,991,000
2030	4,356,000
2031	4,646,000
2032	1,188,000
2033	806,000
2034	436,000
2035	54,000
2036	420,000
2037	5,082,000
2038	1,359,000
2039	1,051,000
2040	273,000
	\$ 23,938,000

The Company has capital loss of \$1,334,449 available in Canada.

17. GOVERNMENT GRANTS AND SUBSIDIES**Government Grants**

Included as a reduction of selling, general and administrative expenses are government grants of \$281,184 (2021 -\$263,889), relating to the Company's publishing and software projects.

One government grant for the print-based English language learning segment is repayable in the event that the segment's annual net income before tax for the current year and the previous two years exceeds 15% of revenue. In 2022, the conditions for the repayment of grants did not arise and no liability was recorded.

EVERYBODY LOVES LANGUAGES CORP.

(Formerly Lingo Media Corporation)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2022 and 2021

17. GOVERNMENT GRANTS AND SUBSIDIES (Cont'd)**Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy**

The Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy ("CEWS") was announced on March 27, 2020. From March 15, 2020 to May 7, 2022, the CEWS provided a wage subsidy to eligible Canadian employers to enable them to continue paying their Canadian employees through their own payroll. The Company applied for CEWS and recorded \$Nil (2021 - \$14,637) during the year to reduce Selling, General and Administrative Expense.

Technation Canada – Career Ready Program

Career Ready Program is part of the Government of Canada's Student Work Placement Program. It supports businesses by financing their decision to hire a student for a work-term placement. This in turn creates a rewarding opportunity for the student to apply their learning in real-world setting and puts them on a path to a bright career. During the year, the Company received \$15,000 (2021 - \$15,000) from the program. It has been recorded as a reduction of Selling, General and Administrative Expense.

18. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS**a. Fair Values**

The carrying value of cash and accounts receivable, approximates their fair value due to the liquidity of these instruments. The carrying values of accounts payables and accrued liabilities and loans payables approximate their fair value.

b. Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies

The financial risk arising from the Company's operations are currency risk, liquidity risk and credit risk. These risks arise from the normal course of operations and all transactions undertaken are to support the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. The risks associated with these financial instruments and the policies on how to mitigate these risks are as follows:

(i) Foreign Currency Risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company's monetary assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than the Canadian Dollar and the Company's net investments in foreign subsidiaries.

The Company operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk as certain expenditures are denominated in non-Canadian Dollar currencies.

The Company has been exposed to this fluctuation and has not implemented a program against these foreign exchange fluctuations.

EVERYBODY LOVES LANGUAGES CORP.

(Formerly Lingo Media Corporation)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2022 and 2021

18. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont'd)**(i) Foreign Currency Risk (Cont'd)**

A 10% strengthening of the US Dollars against Canadian Dollars would have increased the net equity by approximately \$218,945 (2021 - \$170,675) due to reduction in the value of net liability balance. A 10% of weakening of the US Dollar against Canadian Dollar at December 31, 2022 would have had the equal but opposite effect. The significant financial instruments of the Company, their carrying values and the exposure to other denominated monetary assets and liabilities, as of December 31, 2022 are as follows:

	2022	2021
	USD	USD
Cash	494,740	1,244,220
Accounts receivable	1,196,372	870,661
Accounts payable	74,568	28,757

(ii) Liquidity Risk

The Company manages its liquidity risk by preparing and monitoring forecasts of cash expenditures to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when due. The Company's accounts payable and accrued liabilities generally have maturities of less than 90 days. At December 31, 2022, the Company had cash of \$1,463,247 (2021 - \$1,880,830), accounts receivable of \$1,650,766 (2021 - \$1,101,908) to settle current liabilities of \$679,353 (2021 - \$367,083).

(iii) Credit Risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the counterparty by failing to discharge an obligation. The Company is primarily exposed to credit risk through accounts receivable. The maximum credit risk exposure is limited to the reported amounts of these financial assets. Credit risk is managed by ongoing review of the amount and aging of accounts receivable balances. As at December 31, 2022, the Company has outstanding receivables of \$1,650,766 (2021 - \$1,101,908). The Company reviews the components of these accounts on a regular basis to evaluate and monitor this risk. The Company's customers are generally financially established organizations, which limits the credit risk relating to the customers.

In addition, credit reviews by the Company take into account the counterparty's financial position, past experience and other factors. As at December 31, 2022, approximately 51%, \$837,491 (2021 - 0.4%, \$5,336) of accounts receivable balances over 30 days were not impaired. The consolidated entity has a credit risk exposure with a government agency of the People's Republic of China, which as at December 31, 2022 owed the consolidated entity \$1,600,675 (97% of trade receivables) (2021: \$1,095,939 (99% of trade receivables)). This balance was within its terms of trade and no impairment was made as at December 31, 2022. The Company's payment terms range from 30 days to 60 days from the invoice date. There are no guarantees against this receivable but management closely monitors the receivable balance on a monthly basis and is in regular contact with this customer to mitigate risk. Management believes that the expected credit loss allowance is adequate. The Company deposits its cash with high credit quality financial institutions, with the majority deposited within Canadian Tier 1 Banks.

19. MAJOR CUSTOMER

The Company had sales to a major customer in 2022 and 2021, a government agency of the People's Republic of China. The total percentage of sales to this customer during the year was 78% (2021 - 77%) and the total percentage of accounts receivable at December 31, 2022 was 97% (2021 - 99%)

EVERYBODY LOVES LANGUAGES CORP.

(Formerly Lingo Media Corporation)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2022 and 2021

20. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company's primary objectives when managing capital are to (a) safeguard the Company's ability to develop, market, distribute and sell language learning products, and (b) provide a sound capital structure for raising capital at a reasonable cost for the funding of ongoing development of its products and new growth initiatives. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business.

The Company includes equity, comprised of issued share capital, warrants, share-based payments reserve and deficit, in the definition of capital. The Company is dependent on cash flow from co-publishing and licensing agreements and external financing to fund its activities. In order to carry out planned development of its products and pay for administrative costs, the Company will spend its existing working capital and raise additional amounts as needed. Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable. There has been no change to the Company's capital management from the approach used in 2022 or 2021.

21. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company operates two distinct reportable business segments as follows:

License of intellectual property: Lingo Learning is a content-based publisher of English language learning textbook programs in China. It earns significantly higher royalties from Licensing Sales compared to Finished Product Sales.

Online and Offline Language Learning: Everybody Loves Languages Inc. is a global web-based educational technology ("EdTech") language learning, training, and assessment company. The Company provides the right to access to hosted software over a contract term without the customer taking possession of the software. The Company also provides offline licenses for the right to use perpetual language-learning.

Transactions between operating segments and reporting segment are recorded at the exchange amount and eliminated upon consolidation.

2022	Online English Language Learning	Content-Based English Language Learning	Head Office	Total
Segmented assets	\$ 475,546	\$ 2,949,006	\$ 62,774	\$ 3,487,326
Segmented liabilities	336,576	224,948	117,829	679,353
Segmented revenue - online	530,997	-	-	530,997
Segmented revenue – royalty	-	1,741,767	-	1,741,767
Segmented direct costs	127,951	154,482	-	282,433
Segmented selling, general & administrative expense	184,726	356,133	767,802	1,308,661
Segmented other expense	1,175	280,442	298	281,915
Segmented exchange difference related to disposal of foreign subsidiary	283,912	-	-	283,912
Segmented profit (loss)	(430,810)	885,240	(768,100)	(313,670)

EVERYBODY LOVES LANGUAGES CORP.

(Formerly Lingo Media Corporation)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2022 and 2021

21. SEGMENTED INFORMATION (Cont'd)

2021	Online English Language Learning	Content-Based English Language Learning	Head Office	Total
Segmented assets	\$ 268,763	\$ 2,781,097	\$ 46,757	\$ 3,096,617
Segmented liabilities	264,045	90,234	92,804	447,083
Segmented revenue - online	613,003	-	-	613,003
Segmented revenue – royalty	-	2,026,847	-	2,026,847
Segmented direct costs	126,254	191,373	-	317,627
Segmented selling, general & administrative expense	156,181	324,686	555,447	1,036,314
Segmented other expense	1,110	209,840	298	211,248
Segmented profit (loss)	86,554	1,300,948	(555,744)	831,758

Other Financial Items

	2022	2021
Foreign exchange gain (loss)	\$ 215,996	\$ 16,957
Interest and other financial	904	(13,690)
Share-based payments	(89,832)	(55,932)
Exchange difference related to disposal of foreign subsidiary	283,912	-
Other comprehensive (loss)	(35,503)	(52,520)
Total Comprehensive Income (Loss)	\$ 61,807	\$ 726,573

Revenue by Geographic Region

	2022	2021
Latin America	\$ 506,713	\$ 584,773
China	1,741,757	2,034,175
Other	24,294	20,901
	\$ 2,272,764	\$ 2,639,850

Identifiable Non-Current Assets by Geographic Region

	2022	2021
Canada	\$ 14,072	\$ 16,761
China	290	362
	\$ 14,362	\$ 17,123

22. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION

	2022	2021
Income taxes and other taxes paid	\$ 174,421	\$ 188,903
Interest paid	19,118	1,011
Interest received	1,367	1,307

EVERYBODY LOVES LANGUAGES CORP.

(Formerly Lingo Media Corporation)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2022 and 2021

23. RELATED PARTY BALANCES AND TRANSACTIONS

During the year, the Company had the following transactions with related parties, made in the normal course of operations, and accounted for at an amount of consideration established and agreed to by the Company and related parties.

- a. The Company charged \$Nil (2021 - \$7,533) to three corporations with directors in common for rent, administration, office charges and telecommunications of which, \$Nil (2021 - \$483) is included in accounts receivable.
- b. During the year, the Company incurred \$36,000 (2021 - \$6,900) director fees to independent directors of which \$9,390 is unpaid and included in accounts payables.
- c. Key management compensation was \$315,270 (2021 - \$359,132) and is reflected as consulting fees paid to corporations owned by a director and officers of the Company.
- d. At the end of the year, \$7,247 (2021 - \$3,671) expense reimbursement was included in accounts payable and \$7,381 (2021 - \$7,381) expense advance was included in prepaid expense.
- e. During the fiscal year, the Company granted Nil (2021 - 1,740,000) options to directors and management with a value of \$Nil (2021 - \$104,400).

24. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

Subsequent to the year end, the board of directors approved the grant of 1,960,000 incentive stock options to directors, employees, and consultants of the Company, of which 900,000 options were granted to the officers and directors. The options have an exercise price of \$0.08 per share and will vest quarterly over 18 months. The options have 5-year term for the date of the grant.